
 

  
 

Place Select 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Monday 14 October 2024 at 4.00 pm 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Stockton-on-Tees 
TS18 1TU 

 
 
Cllr Richard Eglington (Chair) 
Cllr Jim Beall (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Kevin Faulks Cllr Stefan Houghton 
Cllr Sufi Mubeen Cllr Andrew Sherris 
Cllr Marilyn Surtees Cllr Hilary Vickers 
Cllr Sylvia Walmsley  
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

4   Minutes 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 9 
September 2024 
 

(Pages 9 - 12) 
 

5   Scrutiny Review of Affordable Housing 
 

 

 To receive evidence from Housing Action Teesside and 
Northern Housing Consortium.  
 

(Pages 13 - 58) 
 

6   Chair's Update and Work Programme 2024 - 2025 
 

(Pages 59 - 60) 
 

 

Page 1



  
 

Place Select 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      Scrutiny Officer, Michelle Gunn on email michelle.gunn@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  

KEY - Declarable interests are:- 
 
●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) 
●  Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s) 
●  Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s) 

 
Members – Declaration of Interest Guidance 

 

 

Page 3



  

 

 

Table 1 - Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Subject Description 

Employment,  
office, trade,  
profession or  
vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried 
[...]
rings exit through the nearest available emergency exit and form 
up in Municipal Buildings Car Park.   
 
The assembly point for everyone if the Bomb alarm is sounded is the car park at 
the rear of Splash on Church Road.  
 
The emergency exits are located via the doors between the 2 projector screens. 
The key coded emergency exit door will automatically disengage when the alarm 
sounds. 
 
The Toilets are located at the front of the Library where a security code will be 
required to access them. Please ask a Member of Library staff for the security 
code.  
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will 
have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when directed to 
speak by the Chair, to ensure you are heard by the Committee. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



PLACE SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Place Select Committee was held on Monday 9 September 2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Richard Eglington (Chair), Cllr Jim Beall (Vice-Chair), Cllr John 
Coulson (sub Cllr Andrew Sherris), Cllr Kevin Faulks, Cllr Stefan 
Houghton, Cllr Marilyn Surtees and Cllr Hilary Vickers. 
 

Officers: 
 

Jane Edmends, Simon Grundy (AH&W), and Michelle Gunn (CS). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

Ian Worgan (Keepmoat Housing) and Richard Poole (Michael Poole 
Estate Agents). 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Sufi Mubeen, Cllr Andrew Sherris and Cllr Sylvia Walmsley. 
 

 
PLA/23/24 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure. 
 

PLA/24/24 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

PLA/25/24 Minutes 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2024 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

PLA/26/24 Scrutiny Review of Affordable Housing 
 
The Committee received evidence from the Regional Managing Director of Keepmoat 
Homes which included: 

• An overview of Keepmoat Homes 

• The type of partnerships with housing associations and local authorities they 

were involved in 

• Examples of ways the Council could work with private developers to increase 

their supply of affordable housing 

• Reasons why a development may get stalled or not go ahead 

• Challenges for delivering the number and types of affordable housing set out in 

SBC’s local plan.  

 
The main issues highlighted and discussed were as follows: 

• It was noted that Keepmoat sourced more challenging sites that may have 

technical issues and transformed them to developable sites. They were able to 

apply for different types of funding for these types of sites such as brownfield site 

funding. They had growth plans to build an extra 200/300 affordable properties 

per year.  

Page 1Page 9

Agenda Item 4



• Members questioned if Keepmoat had always worked with Local Authorities and 

Registered Housing Providers to build affordable housing. It was explained that 

previously there was a commercial part of the business, but this had been sold 

and the business now operated a capital light model. It was noted that the 

Keepmoat would work in partnerships with other private developers, building the 

affordable housing and infrastructure for a development.  

• The different schemes that Keepmoat had been involved in were noted, including 

a project in partnership with another local authority and  registered housing 

provider whereby the site was financially unviable, and a housing grant was 

secured to build 66 houses in 12 months via the Homes England Grant. It was 

noted that Homes England Grant funds were only rewarded if the properties 

were not built via 106 agreements, and the Community Infrastructure Levey (CIL) 

was waived if a developer was building 100% affordable housing on a site.  

• The number of affordable properties being built on developments was discussed, 

with members noting that this was much lower than the current need. Keepmoat 

noted that they could not build more than 750 on one site as the business would 

then become too big to replenish the land.  

• Lead in times for building was discussed and costs to build a property was 

raised. It was noted that the land could cost £10,000 - £15,000 per plot, before 

other costs were even considered. A scheme could take 3 – 4 years to come to 

fruition and Keepmoat were currently planning schemes to be built in 2027.  

• Keepmoat highlighted that the number of skilled workers in the labour market 

was a big issue for developers. There were not enough trained workers in the 

different trades in the building sector, and not enough people being trained in the 

sector. There was a shortage of scaffolders and roofers in particular.  

• Another issue highlighted by Keepmoat was the biodiversity planning laws that 

came into force on 12 February 2024, whereby developers had to deliver a 

minimum of 10% increase of the lands biodiversity value. If it was not possible to 

do so on a site, they had to buy biodiversity credits from a company registered 

with Biodiversity Gain Site Register, although it was noted that there were very 

few companies registered at the present time. It was suggested that an impact of 

this was that agriculture land was now worth more, with landowners able to put 

their land to fallow and sell it for biodiversity credits at £100,000 per acre. The 

registration process for credits took six months and the law applied to every type 

of site, including brownfield sites. It was noted that there was a housing 

development site near the Metrocentre which required 6,000 credits which would 

affect the viability and value of the development. 

• Keepmoat Homes noted that in their experience SBC officers were very 

pragmatic and pro-development and would work with developers. When question 

by members officers confirmed that SBC did not have a builder which they 

preferred to work with.  

 
The Committee also received evidence from the Managing Director of Michael Poole 
Estate Agents (MP) on the type of properties on the market and average market rents. 
The main issues highlighted and discussed were as follows: 

• The private rental stock had reduced significantly in the past few years, however 

the number of landlords leaving the sector had slowed down recently. It was 

noted that MP were losing 4 – 5 rental properties a month, whereas previously it 

was 25 properties a month. As a result of this, there were not enough properties 

Page 2Page 10



to meet demand, and in particular there was a shortfall in properties for young 

people and families. 

• MP could not foresee a change in the market due to a change in the 

demographic of private landlords over the last 5 years. There were less landlords 

with one or two properties and more portfolio holders with a large number of 

properties. Many of these portfolio holders were based outside of the area, and 

buying properties to rent in the borough as the yield was so good. This meant 

that they were more professional and had more money to invest in a property, 

therefore the standards of their properties were higher.  

• Reasons for landlords leaving the market were discussed and MP suggested that 

these included interest rates, the threat of Rental Reform, and Section 21 

abolishment. Selective licensing was raised with members questioning whether 

this was a reason for landlords leaving the sector. MP explained that this was not 

an issue as landlords had experience of working with selective licensing in other 

areas.  

• Members questioned what was happening to the properties of the landlords 

leaving the market, and informed that these were often sold to owner occupiers 

as they would get a better price than selling to another private landlord.  

• Average rent was £800 a year ago, it was now £872 and rents for some 

properties were creeping over the £1000 mark. Landlord were requesting yearly 

increases in rent from their tenants, and in some cases requesting 10% each 

year. MP would negotiate with landlord for lower increases where they could, but 

the demand for more money was still there. As the demand was so high, if a 

sitting tenant was unable to meet the rent increase then there would be 

approximately 30/40 other people applying to rent the property.  

• Members questioned the number of properties available to rent at the housing 

benefit rate. They were informed that there were no houses in the borough where 

the rent would be solely covered by housing benefit and tenants would have to 

find approximately £200 - £300 to make up the shortfall.  

• A scheme that MP had been involved in was raised, whereby they worked with 

another Council to let flats at an affordable rent. The demand for the properties 

was so high they stopped advertising them after a short period of time.  

• A discussion took place regarding tenants moving to home ownership, and it was 

noted that some people preferred to rent due to their lifestyle and priorities. It 

was also noted that raising a deposit and securing a mortgage for buying a 

property may prove difficult for some first time buyer due to the amount that 

needed to be raised and/or their credit rating. While the percentage of deposit 

needed was coming down, it was still high and influenced the mortgage rate the 

buyer was able to secure.  

 
The Committee Chair thanked Keepmoat Homes and Michael Poole Estate Agents 
representatives for their contributions. 
 
The Committee noted the government press release and letter to all local authorities 
regarding housing building that had been circulated. Officers informed that a report 
would be considered at the next Cabinet meeting outlining an option appraisal that 

Page 3Page 11



would take place to ensure SBC was prepared to respond to any future funding 
announcements. The report referenced the work of the Committee and highlighted the 
current need, with an average of 113 bids per property on Tees Valley Homefinder. 
Officers also noted that there was a consultation on planning reform which included 
questions on building affordable housing. The Committee questioned whether the 
consultation included consideration on planning rules regarding biodiversity and 
neutral neutrality and informed that this was not included. The conflict between these 
rules and house building was noted.  
 
The Committee also considered the feedback from site visits to the Nominations and 
Lettings Team in July 2024. Members commented on the low supply of properties and 
felt reassured that those on the register were treated fairly. The banding system and 
waiting times were discussed, with members highlighting how the increase in demand 
had affected the prospect of those not in band one being successful in bidding on a 
property. Officers noted that the website (https://www.stockton.gov.uk/social-housing) 
had been updated to include information on waiting times, average properties 
advertised, and average numbers of bids on properties. The website would be 
reviewed and updated every three months. Officers also noted that a review of the 
banding system was due to be carried out, which would include a consultation, and 
this would be shared with the Committee in October. House in Multiply Occupation 
(HMO) were raised, and it was noted that these needed to be managed correctly to 
ensure community cohesion.  
 
Drawing the session to a close, the Committee Chair thanked all SBC officers for their 
contributions. 
 
AGREED that information be noted. 
 

PLA/27/24 Progress Update - Scrutiny Review of Planning (Development Management) and 
Adoption of Open Space 
 
Consideration was given to assessments of progress on the implementation of the 
recommendations from the Committee’s previously completed review of Planning 
(Development Management) and Adoption of Open Space. This was second update 
following the Committee’s agreement of the action plan in January 2023.  
  
It was noted that actions were in place to progress the gaps in data layering for 
Map@stockton and a further update would be provided in the next quarter.  
 
AGREED that the progress update be noted and assessments of progress be 
confirmed.  
 

PLA/28/24 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2024-2025 
 
Consideration was given to the Work Programme.  
 
The next meeting would be held on Monday 14 October 2024. 
 
AGREED that the work Programme be noted. 
 

Page 4Page 12

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.stockton.gov.uk%2Fsocial-housing&data=05%7C02%7CMichelle.Gunn%40stockton.gov.uk%7C14bc1f20601f414faa9808dcd16c5445%7Cc947251d81c44c9b995df3d3b7a048c7%7C0%7C0%7C638615510410351021%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=x9DAO4KBEBPmkbZIDaGBMUjlHDPH3H3%2BAFSVCSC%2FJaw%3D&reserved=0


This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Place Select Committee 

14 October 2024 

SCRUTINY REVIEW OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING 

Summary 

Housing Action Teesside will attend the fourth evidence gathering session to present their report 
“Council Housing in Stockton’s Future”. In addition, Northern Housing Consortium will be attending 
to give a presentation regarding best practice in other areas.  

Detail 

1. Housing Action Teesside (HAT) is a tenants union and housing campaign representing 
hundreds of tenants from across Teesside who are campaigning for decent, secure and 
affordable homes. They have submitted a report, “Council Housing in Stockton’s Future”, 
attached, for the Committees consideration in the scrutiny review of Affordable Housing. A 
representative from HAT will be attending the meeting to present the report.

2. The Senior Policy Advisor from Northern Housing Consortium, who were identified in the scope 
as a key contributor to the review, will also be in attendance to share how other areas and Local 
Authorities are meeting the challenge of increasing the supply of affordable housing. This will 
be in the context of Government reforms to deliver more affordable homes.

3. As noted in the minutes of the meeting for 9 September, a review of the current Common 
Allocations Policy has been carried out and a consultation on the proposed changes is now 
taking place. All Council members have received notification of the consultation via email, along 
with a copy of the consultation documents, and these are attached for information.

4. A copy of the scope and plan for this review is also included for information.

Name of Contact Officer: Michelle Gunn 
Post Title: Scrutiny Officer 
Telephone No: 01642 524987 
Email Address: michelle.gunn@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:michelle.gunn@stockton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



PLACE Select Committee

Council Housing in Stockton’s Future

Housing Action Teesside

Page 15



SUMMARY

This submission will address the scale of housing need in Stockton-on-Tees. It is the

view of Housing Action Teesside that the scale of Stockton’s housing challenges can

only be addressed sustainably in the long term through the reintroduction of local

authority-owned, democratically accountable council housing stock, eventually built

on a large scale.

This submission will cover the extent of housing need in Stockton, summarise the

history and context of social housing in the UK, the resumption in council housing

in other parts of the UK today, and the barriers and next steps if Stockton Borough

Council was to begin building council housing again.

HOUSING ACTION TEESSIDE

Housing Action Teesside is a tenants’ union and housing campaign representing

hundreds of tenants across Teesside, in both social and private rented housing. Our

organisation is united around the belief that the housing crisis was created by

political choices over many decades which put private profit ahead of people’s

needs, and the commitment to organise alongside our neighbours for real change

in our community to fight housing injustice.

As a group, we support individual tenants with housing issues and campaign

collectively to improve housing conditions.

Many of our members are trapped in desperate housing conditions or have been

on housing waiting lists for years. Other members, including vulnerable people, are

forced into exploitative private rented housing they cannot afford leaving them in a

cycle of homelessness, because there is no possibility for them to access social

2Page 16



housing. We have come to the conclusion that solving the housing crisis in Teesside

and across the country requires large-scale council housing-building.

HOUSING NEED IN STOCKTON

Housing affordability

Although housing in Stockton-on-Tees, along with the rest of the North East of

England, is generally less unaffordable than elsewhere in the country, dramatically

rising housing costs across the country over the last three decades have been

affecting Stockton as well.

Housing in Stockton today is 85% less affordable than it was in 1998 (as calculated

by the ratio of house prices to median workplace earnings, Office for National

Statistics). The private rented sector, which includes many former council homes

sold under Right to Buy, is seeing even faster increases. Average monthly rents in

Stockton today are £649, which increased by 7.9% since July 2023 (higher than the

6.1% rise across the North East). The highest rent increases were in one bed

properties, with average private rents rising by 8.4% in a single year. Of course,

these average rent statistics mask the fact that some private tenants saw small or

non-existent rent rises, while others have seen dramatic increases in their rent

which have placed them in significant hardship.

Homelessness

As many residents are priced out by growing housing unaffordability, increased

housing costs alongside the broader cost of living crisis is forcing growi
[...]
ittee Chair and 
Vice Chair, Cabinet 
Member(s), Director(s), 
Scrutiny Officer, Link Officer 
 

Agree Project Plan 
 

Scope and Project Plan 
agreed by Committee 
 

20.05.24 Select Committee 

Publicity of Review 
 

Determine whether 
Communications Plan 
needed 
 

 Link Officer, Scrutiny Officer 

Obtaining Evidence 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Local Plan 
RP’s 
Private Landlord 
Private Developer 
NHC 
Options appraisal 
 

10.06.24 
15.07.24 
09.09.24 

 
14.10.24 
13.01.25 

 

Select Committee 
 

Members decide 
recommendations 
and findings 
 

Review summary of 
findings and formulate draft 
recommendations 

February 2025 TBC 
 

Select Committee 

Circulate Draft 
Report to 
Stakeholders 
 

Circulation of Report TBC Scrutiny Officer 

Tri-Partite Meeting 
 

Meeting to discuss findings 
of review and draft 
recommendations 

TB Select Committee Chair and 
Vice Chair, Cabinet 
Member(s), Director(s), 
Scrutiny Officer, Link Officer 
 

Final Agreement of 
Report 
 

Approval of final report by 
Committee 

10.03.25 Select Committee, Cabinet 
Member, Director 

Page 56



5 
 

Consideration of 
Report by Executive 
Scrutiny  
Committee 
 

Consideration of report 20.05.25 Executive Scrutiny 
Committee 

Report to 
Cabinet/Approving 
Body 
 

Presentation of final report 
with recommendations for 
approval to Cabinet 

17.04.25 Cabinet / Approving Body 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



Place Select Committee Work Programme 2024-2025 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Date (4pm unless 
stated) 

 

Topic Attendance 
 

Monday 15 April 2024 Monitoring: Action Plan - 
Scrutiny Review of Domestic 
Waste Collections, Kerbside 
Recycling and Green Waste 
Collections 
 
 
Monitoring: Progress Update - 
Planning (Development 
Management) and Adoption of 
Open Space – April 2024  
 

Dale Rowbotham  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Simon Grundy  
 
 
 

Monday 15 April 2024 
(informal – after formal 

meeting) 

Scrutiny Review of 
(Unauthorised) Roadside 
Advertising  

• Summary of 
evidence/draft 
recommendations  

 

Marc Stephenson 
 

Monday 20 May 2024 Scrutiny Review of 
(Unauthorised) Roadside 
Advertising  

• (Draft) Final Report 
 
Scrutiny Review of Affordable 
Housing  

• Scope and Project Plan 
 

Marc Stephenson/Carolyn 
Nice 
 
 
 
Jane Edmends/Alan Glew 

Monday 10 June 2024 Scrutiny Review of Affordable 
Housing  

• Evidence gathering 
 

Jane Edmends/Alan Glew 
 
David Bage and John Dixon 

Monday 15 July 2024 Scrutiny Review of Affordable 
Housing  

• Evidence gathering 
 

Jane Edmends/Alan Glew/ 
Thirteen / North Star / 
Beyond Housing 

Wednesday 24 & 
Monday 29 July 2024 

 

Scrutiny Review of Affordable 
Housing  

• Site Visit to Nominations 
and Lettings Team 

 

Members of the committee 

Monday 9 September 
2024 

Scrutiny Review of Affordable 
Housing  

• Evidence gathering 
 
 

Jane Edmends/Alan Glew / 
Michael Poole Estate 
Agents/Keepmoat Housing  
 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



Place Select Committee Work Programme 2024-2025 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Date (4pm unless 
stated) 

 

Topic Attendance 
 

 
Monitoring: Progress Update - 
Planning (Development 
Management) and Adoption of 
Open Space – September 2024  
 

 
Simon Grundy 
 

Monday 14 October 
2024 

Scrutiny Review of Affordable 
Housing  

• Evidence gathering 
 

Jane Edmends/Alan Glew / 
Northern Housing 
Consortium / 
Housing Action Teesside 
 

Monday 11 November 
2024 

 

Monitoring: Progress Update - 
Scrutiny Review of Domestic 
Waste Collections, Kerbside 
Recycling and Green Waste 
Collections – October 2024 
 

Dale Rowbotham  
 

Monday 11 November 
2024 

(Informal) 

Scrutiny Review of Affordable 
Housing  

• Review of evidence  
 

Jane Edmends/Alan Glew 

Monday 13 January 
2025 

Scrutiny Review of Affordable 
Housing  

• Evidence gathering 
 

Jane Edmends/Alan Glew 
 
 

February date TBC 
(Informal) 

Scrutiny Review of Affordable 
Housing  

• Summary of evidence / 
draft recommendations  

 

Jane Edmends/Alan Glew 

Monday 10 March 2025 
 

Scrutiny Review of Affordable 
Housing  

• Final Report 
 

Jane Edmends/Alan Glew 

 
 
 
 

Page 60


	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Scrutiny Review of Affordable Housing
	Telephone No: 01642 524987
	HAT Council Housing Report
	Common allocation Policy Customer Consultation 7th October 2024
	Common allocation Policy Customer Consultation 7th October 2024.pdf
	SBC  MBC Final Letter CAP Consultation.pdf
	SBC FAQ CAP Review Consultation (002).pdf
	241001 MHCLG DPM letter to Councils - Social and Affordable Housing.pdf

	Affordable Housing - Scope and Project Plan updated
	Date
	Details/Activities
	Key Task


	6 Chair's Update and Work Programme 2024 - 2025





Minutes of the meeting


PLACE SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Place Select Committee was held on Monday 14 October 2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Richard Eglington (Chair), Cllr Jim Beall (Vice-Chair), Cllr John 
Coulson (sub Cllr Andrew Sherris), Cllr Kevin Faulks, Cllr Stefan 
Houghton, Cllr Sufi Mubeen, Cllr Marilyn Surtees, Cllr Hilary Vickers 
and Cllr Sylvia Walmsley. 
 

Officers: 
 

Alan Glew (AH&W) and Michelle Gunn (CS). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

 Karen Brown, Northern Housing Consortium and Tom Zagoria, 
Housing Action Teesside 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Andrew Sherris. 
 

 
PLA/29/24 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure. 
 

PLA/30/24 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

PLA/31/24 Minutes 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2024 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

PLA/32/24 Scrutiny Review of Affordable Housing 
 
The Committee received a report from Housing Action Teesside (HAT), which was a 
tenants union and housing campaign representing hundreds of tenants across 
Teesside. Their report, ‘Council Housing in ‘Stockton’s Future’ summarised the extent 
of housing need in Stockton-on-Tees and how they felt it could be resolved. The Chair 
of HAT presented the report, highlighting the key concerns which included: 

• Feasibility – The report noted examples of other Councils that were 
building affordable housing 

• Necessity – It also noted that Registered Providers, particularly Thirteen, 
were the main organisations building affordable housing in Stockton-on-
Tees Borough but were not building enough to meet the need. The 
housing register was also growing, which was a national trend. It was 
suggested that this had an impact on private rented tenants who were not 
reporting issues to their landlords due to the fear that they would be 
evicted with no other housing options. It was further suggested that 
tenants that were made homeless were placed in unsuitable areas and 
were at risk of anti-social behaviour. The rehousing of Dawson House in 
Billingham added to the pressures on housing in Borough.  

• Accountability – It was suggested that the current situation was not 
working for tenants, with them feeling lied to and ignored, and trapped in 
homes that were unsuitable either due to their need and/or the state of 



repair. It was also suggested that the situation was not working for 
Members, who had a responsibility to tenants when situations went wrong.  

 
The report asked for Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council (SBC) to follow the models 
given as examples within the report and provide alternative affordable, council, 
housing.  
 
The main issues discussed were as follows: 

• It was noted that the concerns raised regarding the undersupply of 
affordable housing were shared by the Committee. Members had seen an 
increase in the number of people on the housing register and people were 
waiting longer for housing that met their needs, often while living in 
unsuitable properties. The review was looking at all options, which 
included building council housing,  and gaining an understanding of market 
pressures as well as what could be influenced and changed.  

• Members raised House in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) and the issues that 
they could create in the community with anti-social behaviour. It was noted 
that those who were seeking help with housing from the Council needed to 
be placed in suitable accommodation and support provided. It was 
acknowledged that people who were not able to access housing via 
Registered Providers due to rent arrears and anti-social behaviour would 
face similar barriers if SBC provided council housing.  

• The stock transfer process that took place was discussed and it was noted 
that tenants chose to move to a registered provider rather than remain as  
council tenants. It was suggested that this was due to the limitations 
imposed on Local Authorities by previous governments to access the 
funding to refurbish their properties.  

• It was noted that when identifying other local authority areas who had 
announced they were building council housing, some were not being 
directly built by Councils but built through partnerships with other 
organisations.  

• The number of houses that could be provided by a Local Authority without 
opening a Housing Revenue Account was 200 and this was not enough to 
meet the need of the Borough. However, Right to Buy applies to all 
Council dwellings regardless of the number held unless designated 
sheltered or supported housing.  

• The report included testimony that some homeless applicants had been 
advised to sleep rough when they could not otherwise be verified as 
homeless, and the officer in attendance requested further evidence of this 
so that it could be investigated outside of the meeting.  

• The Renters Reform Bill was identified as a new piece of legislation being 
introduced that would give tenants greater protection within the Private 
Sector.  

• Members requested further examples of areas that were building council 
housing.  

 
The Committee also received a presentation from the Senior Policy Officer of Northern 
Housing Consortium (NHC) regarding how other areas and Local Authorities were 
meeting the challenge of increasing the supply of affordable housing. The presentation 
included: 

• Affordable housing need and housing targets 



• The affordability ratio of housing, noting that full-time employees living in SBC 
would typically expect to spend approximately 5.6 times their annual salary on 
purchasing a home. 

• The importance of partnership working and case studies of multi-action 
strategies 

o Greater Manchester Combined Authority 
o Sheffield City Council  

• The role of a Combined Authority in affordable housing including West 
Yorkshire as a case study 

• Finance for Housing Associations 

• Planning reform and the declining market for Section 106 

• The development of brownfield sites including the following case studies 
o Railway Street, Leeds 
o Moss Nook, St Helens 

• Making the most of stalled sites with Liverpool City Council as a case study 

• Making the most of existing housing, highlighting that new builds only added 
1% per annum to stock, along with the following case studies 

o Manchester City Council 
o Leeds City Council 
o Liverpool City Council 
o Scottish Government 

• Key issues and trends for local authorities  

• NHC plans 
 
The key issues highlighted and discussed were as follows: 

• It was highlighted that the private sector rents had increased over recent 
years, with the social housing sector unable to meet local housing needs. 
In addition, it was suggested that Local Authorities landlord related 
expertise had been largely lost within those Local Authorities who had 
transferred their housing stock.  

• It was suggested that the golden rule proposed in the planning reforms of 
at least 50% affordable housing, with an appropriate proportion being 
social rent might not be viable in Northern England due to the lower land 
value in these areas.  

• It was noted that brownfield/industrial sites could take 10 – 20 years to 
develop because of remediation works and there were time limits on when 
Brownfield funding had to be committed and spent.  

• It was questioned whether there were any areas in Northern England 
providing homes via container type accommodation in car parks, which 
had happened in Cornwall, and Officers informed that they were not aware 
of any sites in the north where this was happening.  

• Modular homes were raised and while these were not currently being built 
in the Borough, there had been built elsewhere in Northern England. It was 
noted that this was a relatively new product and while it had its benefits, 
they had to be produced on a large scale to be viable. Due to this, some 
companies providing modular housing had gone into receivership which 
led to sites being stalled, such as the Princeton site in Mandale and 
Victoria Ward.  

• Members raised the possibility of converting empty buildings into housing. 
The idea of utilising empty homes to meet housing demand was a very 
positive action. However, it was noted that the owners of some empty 
buildings were unknown to SBC, or difficult to track down. Returning empty 



homes to occupation could be a very protracted and resource intensive 
process if contact and support of the property owner could not be secured.  

• The Greater Manchester Combined Authority example was discussed, 
noting that 44% of their development plans was funded by Homes 
England. It was questioned where the remaining funded came from and 
informed that the 10 Local Authorities would be providing this. The strategy 
had taken several years to be developed and agreed and was seen as a 
trailblazer. It was believed that Combined Authorities could secure 
devolved powers providing them with additional housing grant funding in 
the future.  

• It was questioned where the funding would be found if the SBC provided 
council housing and informed that this could be via Homes England, if they 
became an approved Development partner, by Prudential Borrowing, or 
private investors.  

 
The Common Allocation Policy consultation was noted, and members were informed 
that this was due to close at mid-day on 18 November. There had been a total of 596 
responses in the first week of the consultation. The Committee requested the results 
of the consultation to be presented at the January meeting.  
 
Drawing the session to a close, the Committee Chair thanked HAT and NHC 
representatives for their contributions. 
 
AGREED that: 
1)    the information be noted. 
2)     the further information be provided as requested. 
 

PLA/33/24 Chair's Update and Work Programme 2024 - 2025 
 
Consideration was given to the Work Programme.  
 
It was noted that the Committee would pause the review, standing down the 
December meeting, to allow for the option appraisal to be carried out. The Committee 
would receive information from the option appraisal in January 2025 as part of its 
evidence gathering prior to being reported to Cabinet, and an additional informal 
meeting scheduled to consider the summary of evidence. The final report would 
therefore be agreed in March 2025. This would ensure that the Committee received 
sufficient evidence to make informed recommendations. 
 
The next meeting would be held on Monday 11 November 2024, to consider the 
progress update on previously agreed recommendations for the Scrutiny Review of 
Domestic waste Collections, Kerbside Recycling and Green Waste Collections and an 
informal session to review the evidence gathered to date for the Scrutiny Review of 
Affordable Housing. 
 
AGREED that the Work Programme be updated to reflect the changes agreed above. 
 


